503236728 03/26/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3283346

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR. JULIE KATHERINE THORPE	03/24/2015
MR. AMIRALI SALEHI-ABARI	03/24/2015
MR. ROBERT ERIC BURDEN	03/24/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF ONTARIO INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY	
Street Address:	2000 SIMCOE STREET NORTH	
City:	OSHAWA, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L1H 7K4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13906872
Patent Number:	8966614

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (905)814-0031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-957-1600

Email: tmorgulis@bereskinparr.com **Correspondent Name:** BERESKIN & PARR LLP

Address Line 1: 6733 MISSISSAUGA ROAD, SUITE 600

Address Line 4: MISSISSAUGA, CANADA L5N 6J5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OCKET NUMBER: 21704-P44131US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IAN C. MCMILLAN	
SIGNATURE:	/lan C. McMillan/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=21704-P44131US00_Signed_Asignment#page1.tif source=21704-P44131US00_Signed_Asignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503236728 REEL: 035261 FRAME: 0766

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES:

- (1) Dr. Julie Katherine Thorpe, Residing at 93 Gartshore Drive, Whitby, ON, L1P 1N8 Canada
- (2) Mr. Amirali Salehi-Abari, Residing at 93 Gartshore Drive, Whitby, ON, L1P 1N8 Canada
- (3) Mr. Robert Eric Burden, Residing at 2295 Bethesda SDRD, Gormley, LOH 1G0, ON Canada ("Assignors")

And

(4) University of Ontario Institute of Technology of 2000 Simcoe Street N, Oshawa, Ontario, L1H 7K4, Canada ("Assignee")

RECITALS:

WHEREAS the Assignor has developed intellectual property and filed US patent application no. 13/906,872 and Canadian patent applications no. 2,819,738 and no. 2,817,477 (the "Applications").

WHEREAS the parties have agreed that any and all rights in the Applications have been and shall be assigned to the Assignee and; Assignee has accepted and will accept all the Assignor's rights and interest in the Applications.

TERMS:

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to, and to the Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives all right to apply for and obtain Letters Patent; and the Assignee has accepted and hereby accepts all the Assignor's property right, title and interest in and to the Applications including, but not limited to:

- (a) The benefit of all priority rights;
- (b) All patent applications, patents and supplementary protection certificates which may derive or result or claim priority from the same, including but not limited to all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above-identified Applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by the Assignor(s) had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made. ("Patent Rights")
- (c) The right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (past, present or future) of any of the Patent Rights including the rights conferred by publication of any patent applications.

Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to obtain Letters Patent in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, for the invention and vest the same in the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 035261 FRAME: 0767

Authorization:

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee and the Assignee's agents to sign all such forms on behalf of the Assignor as the Assignee considers appropriate in order to record the Application and any other Patent Rights in the name of the Assignee.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Assignment in accordance with their statutes by duly authorised officers effective on the date of the last parties' signature.

EXECUTED by the Assignor(s)

Signature: Adult Burker
Name: Robert Burden

Title: Mr.

Date: March 24th 2015

Signature: Julishope Name: Julie Thorpe

Title: Date:

March 24, 2015

Signature: Amiral Salehi-Abari

Title:

Date: March 24, 2015

EXECUTED by the Assignee:

Signature:

itle: Offector, Research Series

Date: March 24, 2015

PATENT REEL: 035261 FRAME: 0768

RECORDED: 03/26/2015